GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3941
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.04.2022
GRAM PANCHAYATS UNDER SAGY
3941 SHRINARAYANA KORAGAPPA:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:
(a) how many Gram Panchayats (GPs) are identified under Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY), the State-wise details thereof;,
(b) the GPs under SAGY in Karnataka State, district-wise; and
(©) the top Ranking GP under SAGY in Karnataka?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTT)

(a): The Hon’ble Members of Parliament have identified 2697 Gram Panchayats across the country under SAGY since its launch in October,2014. The State/UT wise number of GPs identified under SAGY since its launch is given in Annexure-1.

(b): The details of GPs identified under SAGY in Karnataka, district wise, are given in Annexure-IL

(¢): As per the data available on saanjhi.gov.in, Kadur GP of Udupi District is the top ranking GP under SAGY in Karnataka.
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Annexure

Annexure-I referred in point (a) of reply to Rajya Sabha unstarred question No. 3941
scheduled for answer on 6th April 2022

The Statewise/UT wise number of Gram Panchayat identified under SAGY:

S.No[Name of the State / UT No of
identified
GPs since
2014
1 [Andaman And Nicobar Islands 4
2 |Andhra Pradesh 161
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 13
4 [Assam 48
5 |Bihar 115
6 [Chandigarh 2
7 |Chhattisgarh 104
8 [Delhi 13
9 |Goa 11
10 |Gujarat 167
11 [Haryana 82
12 [Himachal Pradesh 32
13 Jammu And Kashmir 22
14 Jharkhand 89
15 |Karnataka 105
16 [Kerala 148
17 |Ladakh 1
18 |[.akshadweep 2
19 [Madhya Pradesh 110
20 |Maharashtra 225
21 [Manipur 28
22 [Meghalaya 9
23 Mizoram 13
24 [Nagaland 8
25 |0disha 84
26 [Puducherry 10
27 [Punjab 38
28 [Rajasthan 154
29 |Sikkim 9
30 |Tamil Nadu 336
31 [lelangana 73
32 [Tripura 14
33 [UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman 3
and Diu
34 |Uttar Pradesh 424
35 |Uttarakhand 29
36 [West Bengal 10
Total 2697
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Annexure-11

Annexure-II referred in point (b) of reply to Rajya Sabha unstarred question No. 3941 scheduled for answer

on 6th April 2022
The details of GPs identified under SAGY in Karnataka, district wise:

Sl No. District Name of Identified GP
1 Cholachagud
2 Bagalkot Mangalore
3 Bagavati
4 Agalakuppe
5 Yaliyuru
6 |Bangalore Rural|  Giddappanahalli
7 Nelavagilu
8 Ganagaluru
9 Janwad
10 Shiradawad
11 Muthnal
12 Kadapur
13 Belgaum Alkkol
14 Thorangatti
15 Inamahongal
16 Ugar B K
17 T. Shigihalli
18 Thambralli
19 Bellary Narasingapura

20 Ujjini

21 Kannuru

22 Rajanukunte
23 Ragihalli

24 | Somanahalli
3 Bengaluru Urban Kachohall
26 Meenukunte
27 Channenahalli
28 Kodigehalli
29 (Gorta B

30 Tugaon (h)
31 ; Manhalli
32 Bidar Nagmarpalli
33 Partapur

34 Dhanoora
35 ; Doddamole
E¥: Chamarajanagar aoavall
37 . Daradahalli
3g | Chikmagalr T hadahall
39 Gangasamudra
40 Chitradurga Kunubevu
41 Chennamanagathihalli
42 |Dakshin Kannad Balpa

43 Mustur

44 Mallapura
45 Davangere Suraturu
46 Holesirigere
47 Kandagallu
48 Dharwad Harobelawadi
49 Gadag Yalavatti
50 Gulbarga Kukkunda 316


51 Malgatti

52 Kabbali

53 Frseni Channangihalli
54 Honnavara

55 Kattepura

56 Haveri Chinnamulagunda
57 Kudige

sg | Fod 7th Hoskote
59 Tayalur

60 Ramasagara

61 Mallanayakanahalli
62 Kol Banahalli

63 Kysamballi

64 Avani

65 Navali

66 Halageri

67 Keppal Malagitti

68 Chikkabommanal
69 T.s. Chatra

70 Doddarasinakare
71 Mandya Maragowdanahalli
72 Besagarahalli
73 Basaralu

74 M Karimuddanahalli
75 ysore B.matakere

76 Jagir Venkatapur
77 . R .h.colon

78 L Dev arabhugur
79 Gunda

80 Kunchugaranahall
81 Ramanagara Yalachavadi
82 Banagahally
83 - Thammadihalli
84 Holaluru

85 Madikehalli

86 Chikkadaalavatta
87 Gulur

88 Araluguppe

89 Tuela Kuramkotte

90 Marashettyhalli
91 Ganjalagunte
92 Godekere

93 Keradi

94 Udupi Shiruru

95 Kadur

96 Kangod

97 Devanalli

98 | Uttar Kannad Gundolli

99 Bazaar Kulang
100 Nagarbastiken
101 Makhanapur
102 Vijaypura Honaganhalli
103 Benakanhalli
104 oot Konkal

105 Kollur
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